
Nos. 20-55175, 20-55252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GERARDO GONZALEZ; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California
No. 2:13-cv-04416-AB-FFM

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

BROOK DOOLEY
ANDREW S. BRUNS
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: (415) 391 5400
Facsimile: (415) 397 7188

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842 0200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. ICE Has Unlawfully Detained Thousands of U.S. Citizens 5

 A. Lack of oversight causes errors in the execution of ICE
 detainers by local law enforcement. 5

 B. ICE’s detainers targeting U.S. citizens are well-
 documented. 6

 C. Detainers have profound consequences on the lives of
 their targets and the local authorities that enforce them. 11

 II. Individual Experiences Put a Human Face on the Costs of
 ICE’s Erroneous Detention and Deportation Of U.S. Citizens..... 12

 A. Examples of U.S. Citizens unlawfully detained by ICE..... 13

 B. Examples of U.S. citizens deported by ICE..... 18

 III. These Errors Are the Direct Result of ICE’s Failure to Follow
 Its Own Protocols—and the Law—without External Oversight. 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Ramsay</i> , No. 18-cv-10279, 2020 WL 1027435 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2020).....	14
<i>Castillo v. Skwarski</i> , No. C08-5683BHS, 2009 WL 4844801 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009)	23
<i>Creedle v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	22
<i>Davila v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 650 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v United States of America</i> , No. 14-cv-696 (E.D. of La. April 14, 2015), ECF No. 45.....	19
<i>Guzman et al. v. Chertoff, et al.</i> , No. 08-1327-CAS (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2008)	21
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Lyttle v. Holder</i> , No. 10-cv-3302-CAP (N.D. Georgia, October 13, 2010), ECF No. 1	19
<i>Makowski v. United States</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	22
<i>Mayorov v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 678 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	22
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , No. 12-cv-301 (D.R.I. 2012)	8, 9, 23
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2017)	16

Other Authorities

8 CFR § 287.55

8 CFR § 287.75

Randal C. Archibold, “Deported in Error, Missing and Months Later Home,” N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 8, 2007).....20

David Bier, “Details of 155 Immigration Detainers for U.S. Citizens” Cato Institute (June 3, 2020).....7, 18

David Bier, “U.S. Citizens Targeted by Immigration and Customs Enforcement in Texas,” Cato Institute (Aug. 29, 2018).....8, 9

Citizens on Hold: A Look at ICE’s Flawed Detainer System in Miami-Dade County, A Report by ACLU Florida (March 20, 2019).....10

Kristin Collins, “N.C. native wrongly deported to Mexico,” CHARLOTTE OBSERVER (Aug. 30, 2019).....19

Marjorie Cortez, “S.L. County settles 2011 lawsuit over man’s unlawful detainment for immigration status check,” Deseret News (Aug. 25, 2014).....12

Camila Domonoske, “U.S. Citizen Who Was Held By ICE For 3 Years Denied Compensation By Appeals Court, NPR (Aug. 1, 2017)16, 17

Gwen Filosa, “This Keys man was nearly deported to Jamaica. The Problem? He’s from Philly,” MIAMI HERALD, (Dec. 3, 2018).....13

William Finnegan, “The Deportation Machine,” NEW YORKER (April 22, 2013)25

Dana Ford, “U.S. citizen back home after botched deportation,” REUTERS (Aug. 7, 2007)21

Sandra E. Garcia, “Grand Rapids Will Pay \$190,000 to Veteran Detained by ICE”, New York Times (Nov. 14, 2019)12

Peter Hall, “Judges: Jails not required to hold suspected illegal immigrants,” The Morning Call (March 6, 2014)12

Douglas Hanks, “Immigration asked Miami-Dade jails to hold U.S. citizens for deportation, ACLU says,” *Miami Herald* (March 21, 2019).....10

Alex Horton, “Police knew a war veteran was a U.S. citizen. ICE detained him anyway,” *WASHINGTON POST* (Nov. 14, 2019)15

Angeline Jackson, “Is 'The Most Homophobic Place on Earth' Turning Around?” *TIME*, (June 1, 2015)13

Faith Karimi & Rob Frehse, “A Michigan city will pay \$190K to an American war veteran who was detained by ICE,” *CNN* (Nov. 14, 2019).....15

Kent County, Michigan Sheriff’s Office, Statement re: Inmate Detention (Jan. 16, 2019).....26

Aarti Kohli, Peter L. Markowitz, and Lisa Chavez, “Secure Communities by the Numbers: An Analysis of Demographics and Due Process,” Warren Institute Research Report, October 201111

News Staff, “Immigration officials want RI lawsuit dismissed, Providence Journal (Mar. 15, 2013)17

Orange County Register, “Wrongfully deported man ate from trash cans, bathed in rivers,” *Orange County Register* (Aug. 8, 2007).....21

Bob Ortega, “ICE supervisors sometimes skip required review of detention warrants, emails show,” *CNN* (March 13, 2019)23

Ted Robbins, “In The Rush To Deport, Expelling U.S. Citizens,” *NPR* (Oct. 24, 2011)19

Eli Rosenberg, “A Latino Marine veteran was detained for deportation. Then ICE realized he was a citizen,” *WASHINGTON POST* (Jan. 16, 2019)14

Mary Sanchez, “How broken is our immigration system? We deport citizens” *Chicago Tribune* (June 4, 2015)18

THE SEATTLE TIMES, “Former Seattle immigration prosecutor gets 30 days for forging document” (April 20, 2016).....24

Paige St. John & Joel Rubin, “ICE held an American man in custody for 1,273 days. He’s not the only one who had to prove his citizenship,” LA TIMES (April 27, 2018)16

Isaac Stanley-Becker, “Born in Philadelphia, U.S. citizen says he was held for deportation to Jamaica at ICE’s request,” WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 4, 2018)13

Jacqueline Stevens, “United States Citizens in Deportation proceedings,” Deportation Research Clinic, Northwestern University7

Syracuse TRAC Immigration, “Latest Data: Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainers”7

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, “Citizenship through Parents” (November 10, 2015)26

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t, Policy No. 10074.2: Issuance of Immigration Detainers by ICE Immigration (2017).....5, 23
